

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

NO. 2020-0518

ANNA CARRIGAN

v.

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES ET AL.**

**Appeal from Trial Court Decision on the Merits
Pursuant to New Hampshire Supreme Court Rule 7**

REPLY BRIEF OF ANNA CARRIGAN, APPELLANT

Respectfully submitted,

Anna Carrigan

By her Attorneys,

RATH, YOUNG AND PIGNATELLI, P.C.
Michael S. Lewis, NH Bar #16466
Rath, Young and Pignatelli, P.C.
One Capital Plaza
Concord, New Hampshire 03302
Phone: (603) 226-2600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Introduction 4

II. The State’s Brief Fails to Confront the Subject Matter of Anna’s
Complaint and Misstates the Nature of Her Allegations. 5

III. The State’s Brief Offers a Construction of Part I, Article 8 That is
Not Consistent with the Text of the State Constitution..... 6

IV. The Trial Court’s Margin Order Improperly Characterizes Taxpayers
as a Disfavored Class of Litigants..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 16(3)
..... 11

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 166 N.H. 630 (2014)	7
--	---

Statutes

RSA 169-C	5
-----------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 7	7
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 8	4, 6, 7, 8, 9
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 10	8
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 90	6
N.H. Const. pt. II, art. 100	8
